consolidated financial statements for the second and third quarters of 2016.  The company assessed the applicable
guidance issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and the Financial Accounting Standards Board
(FASB) and concluded these misstatements were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to Ball’s unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements for the aforementioned interim periods. Accordingly, the correction of
these immaterial errors was reflected in the quarterly unaudited financial data included within our 2016 annual report.
These revisions have been reflected in the comparative 2016 condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following table reconciles the amounts as previously reported in the three and nine months ended September
30, 2016, unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements to the corresponding revised amounts presented
herein:

7

Edgar Filing: BALL Corp - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

Ball Corporation

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2016

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2016

2016

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Revised

Net sales $ 2,815 $ (63) $ 2,752 $ 6,600 $ (63) $ 6,537
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and
amortization) (2,338) 63 (2,275) (5,351) 63 (5,288)
Business consolidation and other
activities (79) 16 (63) (319) 17 (302)
Earnings before interest and taxes 116 16 132 283 17 300
Earnings before taxes 34 16 50 16 17 33
Tax (provision) benefit (38) 15 (23) 191 (17) 174
Net earnings  3 31 34 213  — 213
Net earnings attributable to Ball
Corporation  — 31 31 210  — 210

Basic earnings per share (b)  — 0.09 0.09 0.69  — 0.69
Diluted earnings per share (b)  — 0.09 0.09 0.67  — 0.67

(a) The company revised the amounts originally reported for the third quarter of 2016, for the following items:
· Reduced net sales and cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization) by $63 million to present net sales and

cost of sales on a net basis associated with intercompany and transactions where the company is acting as an agent.
· Reversed $13 million of expense in business consolidation and other activities for payroll tax obligations associated